



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.6053 of 2025

Bikram Samantray

.....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv. -
Krishna Chandra Sahu ,
S.pradhan, D.k.mahalik

-versus-

Ms. Aswathy S, IAS and another

.....

***Opposite Parties/
Contemnors***

Smt. S. Nayak, ASC

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA

ORDER
19.12.2025

Order No.

01. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
2. It is stated by learned counsel for the Petitioner that the order passed by the learned Single Judge Bench has already been confirmed by the Hon'ble Division Bench. Thereafter, the State preferred an SLP before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, which has already been dismissed in the meantime. As such, it was submitted by the learned counsel for the Petitioner that the order passed by the learned Single Judge Bench has already been attained finality. However, the same has not been implemented. Being aggrieved by such inaction to implement the order, the Petitioner has filed the present contempt application.
3. Learned counsel for the Contemnors-Opposite Parties on the other hand contended that a review application has been filed before



the Hon'ble Apex Court. However, learned counsel for the Petitioner contended that such review application has already been dismissed in the meantime.

4. On the request of learned counsel for the Opposite Parties-Contemnors, she is granted six weeks' time to implement the order.
5. List this matter on 06.02.2026.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

S.K. Rout