



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**CONTC No.6053 of 2025**

***Bikram Samantray***

.....

***Petitioner***

Represented by Adv. -  
Krishna Chandra Sahu ,  
S.pradhan, D.k.mahalik

-versus-

***Ms. Aswathy S, Commissioner-  
cum-Secretary Health and  
Family Welfare Dept., Odisha &  
Anr.***

.....

***Opposite Parties/  
Contemnors***

Represented by Adv. –  
Sasmita Nayak, A.S.C.

**CORAM:**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR**  
**MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**  
**06.02.2026**

**Order No.**

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
  2. It is stated by learned counsel for the Petitioner that the SLP preferred by the State-Opposite Parties has been dismissed in the meantime. He further submitted that a review application also filed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the same has also been dismissed.
  3. Learned counsel for the Contemnors on the other hand contended that steps have been taken to ensure that the order passed by this Court is implemented.
  4. Considering such submissions as well as the request of



learned counsel for the Contemnors, the Contemnors are granted four weeks' time, as a last chance, to implement the order passed by this Court.

5. List this matter on 13.03.2026.

**( A.K. Mohapatra )**  
**Judge**

Anil